Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,276,270 - 1,276,270
Restricted cash 3,495,992 - 3,495,992
Amounts receivable 237,651 - 237,651
Total assets $ 5,009,913 - 5,009,913

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 33,284,701 7,106,979 40,391,680
Loans and borrowings 53,738,603 - 53,738,603
Gold stream liability - 30,262,279 30,262,279
Lease liabilities 18,274,374 - 18,274,374
Total liabilities $ 105,297,678 37,369,258 142,666,936

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market

Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

18.02.2026 Seite 46/50

interest rates. The Group's income and operating cash flows will be impacted by changes in market interest
rates as the Group's secured loans from the AFC incurs Interest at LIBOR plus 9% (Refer to Note 12). The
Group's management monitors the interest rate fluctuations on a continuous basis and assesses the impact
of interest rate fluctuations on the Group's cash position and acts to ensure that sufficient cash reserves are
maintained in order to meet interest payment obligations.

The following table discusses the Company's sensitivity to a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates:

September 30, 2022
Interest rate
Appreciation

By 1%

Interest rate
Depreciation

By 1%
Comprehensive income (loss)
Financial assets and liabilities $ 355,413 $ (355,413 )
December 31, 2021
Comprehensive income (loss)
Financial assets and liabilities $ 413,600 $ (413,600 )

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations. The credit risk associated with cash and receivables is believed to be minimal.

Cash consists of cash on deposit in Canadian, UK, Mauritian, Nigerian, and Senegalese Chartered banks
that are believed to be creditworthy.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to
credit risk at September 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021, were as follows:

September 30,
2022

December 31,
2021

Cash $ 2,459,709 $ 1,276,270